However, the problem with this implicit formulation is that it is not easy to tell on which
'side' of the surface pA > 0 and on which side pA < 0! To resolve this pA is partially
differentiated with respect to ^ as follows:

Chapter 3 167

PA

a(l-y)

and since the right hand side of this expression is unambiguously negative —^- < 0 and

so pA must fell as ¥ increases across the pA = 0 surface. Hence it must change from
pA > 0, through pA = 0, to pA < 0 . Thus

PA t as:

YPA

a
-
PA

(A3.6.3)

These phase surfaces may now be plotted and the directions of motion of trajectories in
different regions of the phase-space assessed. This is done in Section 3.3 of the text for
the benchmark parameter set. Here the surfaces are plotted for a range of alternative
parameter settings in order to provide an idea of their sensitivity. Specifically, each
parameter in turn is both reduced and raised by 20 per cent of its benchmark value while
holding all the other parameters at their benchmark levels.

Figure A3.6.1: Romer system phase-space for Figure A3.6.2: Romer system phase-space for
a=0.34 (-20%); other parameters at a=0.52 (+20%); other parameters at
benchmark benchmark

Steady-state: ¥„= 5.60; 0>B= 0.304; P A S = 7.67 Steady-state: «?„= 7.21; Oa= 0.252; PASS= 11.18
HYss= 69.0%; g = 1.86%= ; r = 6.58% HYss= 78.4; g = 1.30; r = 4.89

168 Chapter 3

Figure A3.63: Romer system phase-space for Figure A3.6.4; Romer system phase-space for
7=0.43 (-20%); other parameters at 7=0.65 (+20%); other parameters at
benchmark benchmark

Steady-state: <P.= 2.96; <DS= 0.421; pAss= 7.22
HYss= 79.2%; g = 1.25%; r = 4.75%

Steady-state: ¥*= 19.49; <DS= 0.187; PASS= 17.09
HYss= 70.2%; g = 1.79%; r = 6.37%

Figure A3.6.5: Romer system phase-space for Figure A3.6.6; Romer system phase-space for
£=0.048 (-20%); other parameters at C=0.072 (+20%); other parameters at
benchmark benchmark

Steady-state: ^ ^ 8.40; $*= 0.241; pAss= 13.46 Steady-state: 4^= 5.14; 0*= 0.307; pAss= 7.00
HYss= 75.4%; g = 1.18%; r = 4.54% HYss= 73.8%; g = 1.89%; r = 6.67%

All the phase surfaces are affected by changes to the three parameters a, y and ^, and
while they retain their general shapes in response to the ±20 per cent changes in these
parameters, there are significant changes in their positions and their points of intersection
(equivalent to changes in the steady-state of the system). Corresponding changes in their
saddle and adjustment paths would result. The impact of variations to the parameter y

Chapter 3 169

can be seen to be by far the greatest, particularly on pAsurf (Figure A3.6.1 to Figure
A3.6.6).

Conversely, the parameters p and a affect only phisurf, and then not to a great degree.